The above-mentioned gold items viz, 01 gold nugget weighing 188.620 grams, 

02 gold bangles weighing 60.500 grams, 02 gold earrings weighing 20.00 grams and 

01 gold tabeez (amulet) weighing 100.00 grams, each of purity 99%, totally weighing 

369.12 grams had total market value of Rs. 23,71,633/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh 

Seventy One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Three only) and total tariff value of Rs. 

19,92,141/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Ninety Two Thousand One Hundred Forty One 

only) as per Notification No. 02/2024-Cus (NT) dated 15.01.2024 and Notification No. 

04/2024-Cus(NT) dated 18.01.2024. Thereafter, the valuer issued valuation certificate 

No. 30.01.2024/2. 

11. LEGAL PROVISIONS RELEVANT TO THE CASE 

a) As per para 2.26 of Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20-“Bona-fide household goods

[...]

grams, 02 gold bangles of purity 99% weighing 60.500 grams, 02 gold earrings of 

purity 99% weighing 20.00 grams and 01 gold tabeez (amulet) of purity 99% weighing 

100.00 grams, all gold items totally weighing 369.12 grams having a total market 

value of Rs. 23,71,633/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Six 

Hundred Thirty-Three only) and total tariff value of Rs. 19,92,141/- (Rupees Nineteen 

Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand One Hundred Forty-One only), seized vide Seizure Order 

dated 29.01.2024 under Panchnama proceeding dated 28/29.01.2024 should not be 

confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962; 

(ii) A penalty should not be imposed upon her under Section 112 of the Customs

[...]

earrings of purity 99% weighing 20.00 grams and 01 gold tabeez (amulet) of 

purity 99% weighing 100.00 grams, all gold items totally weighing 369.12 grams 

having a total market value of Rs. 23,71,633/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh 

Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Three only) and total tariff value of 

Rs.19,92,141/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand One Hundred 

Forty-One only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 29.01.2024 under panchnama 

proceeding dated 28/29.01.2024 should be confiscated under Section 111(d), 

111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962 or otherwise; 

(ii)  Whether a penalty should be imposed upon her under Section 112 of the

[...]

gold tabeez (amulet) weighing 100.00 grams, each with a purity of 99%, have a total 

weight of 369.12 grams. The market value of these items is Rs. 23,71,633 (Rupees 

Twenty-Three Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Three only), while the 

total tariff value is Rs. 19,92,141 (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand One 

Hundred Forty-One only), as per Notification No. 02/2024-Cus (NT) dated 15.01.2024 

and Notification No. 04/2024-Cus (NT) dated 18.01.2024. Subsequently, the valuer 

issued a Valuation Certificate No. 30.01.2024/2 to this effect. 

The above-mentioned gold items recovered from the said passenger appeared to